FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Chessie Homes LLC ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd

CASE NUMBER: 2025-0143-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2nd

HEARING DATE: September 30, 2025 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr. ﬂﬂ
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling and associated facilities with less
setbacks than required on property located at 7569 Old Stage Road in Glen Burnie.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 3,337 square feet of land and is identified as Lots 7 & 8 of Parcel 146
in Block 23 on Tax Map 9 in the Glen Burnie Heights subdivision. The property is zoned RS —
Residential District, is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is currently
unimproved.

PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks approval to construct a two-story with habitable attic, single-family, detached
dwelling with a height of 28 feet. The proposed dwelling is irregular in shape and has a footprint
of 886 square feet.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an RS
District shall be set back a minimum of 35 feet from a principal arterial or higher classification
road. The proposed dwelling would be constructed 7 feet from the right of way line of MD Route
100 (a freeway), necessitating a variance of 28 feet.

§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an RS
District shall be set back a minimum of 15 feet from the rear lot line. The proposed dwelling
would be constructed 10 feet from the rear lot line (line abutting the 12’ private alley),
necessitating a variance of 5 feet.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Health Department commented that they have no objection to the request as the property is
served by public water and sewer facilities.

The Maryland Aviation Administration commented that the property is within the BWI 4-mile
radius and the applicant must file for an Airport Zoning Permit with the MAA.



The Office of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) commented that the actual rear
property line must be determined as the plan shows a line extending 6 feet into the alley. They
also noted that there is a required 455 foot setback from the site’s property line to the edge of
mainline pavement of MD Route 100.

FINDINGS

The applicant describes the proposed dwelling as being two stories with a habitable attic. The
habitable attic will be built into the trusses giving the dwelling a two story elevation from the road
while also providing a partial third floor. The applicant argues that the house footprint at 886
square feet is modest in size and provides an opportunity for affordable housing. Given the
applicable setbacks for the site, there is no developable area to locate a dwelling. Finally, it is
described that there is a sound wall along Route 100 to shield the dwelling from the roadway
noise.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances, strict implementation of the Code would result in practical difficulties
or an unnecessary hardship. In this particular case, development of the site is constrained by the
practical limitations of an existing residentially zoned lot that is undersized, narrow, and subject
to an increased setback due to the presence of Route 100 to the south. As such, variance relief is
warranted in order to allow development of an existing residential lot with an allowed use.

The proposal is considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office. The
dwelling footprint of 886 square feet is modest in size and the proposed height of 28 feet is well
within the allowable limit. The dwelling meets the side and front setback requirements and would
not appear to cause any adverse impacts to neighboring properties. There is no evidence that the
proposed variances would alter the essential character of the neighborhood as dwellings with
similar footprints appear to be common in the area. The variances will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA.

While this Office finds that the proposal meets the variance requirements, it should be noted that
the design does not provide an outdoor amenity area such as a deck and does not appear to leave
room for one to be constructed on the rear or side of the dwelling without further variance relief.
As this proposal is being considered the minimum variance necessary, further variance relief for a
deck may not meet the variance standards.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends approval of the proposed zoning variances to § 18-4-701 to
allow construction of the dwelling and associated facilities as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES i . .
LAND SURVEYING 303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 Phone: 410-987-6901

Millersville, MD 21108 Fax: 410-987-0589

July 10, 2025

Ms. Sterling Seay

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

Re: Glen Burnie Heights
Block UU, Lots 7 & 8
Variance Application

Dear Ms. Seay,

Please accept this as our formal variance request to the Zoning Regulations on
behalf of our client. The variance requests are to Article 18, Section 4 — 701 of the R-5
Bulk Regulation of:

1. A variance of 5’ to the required 15’ rear lot line setback
2. A variance of 28’ to the required 35 setback to a principal arterial or
higher classification road.

We are requesting this variance to allow for existing lots to be developable based
on the restrictive nature of the setbacks.

The proposed house is two-story with a habitable attic. The habitable attic is built
into the trusses, where the house will have a two-story elevation from the road, but there
will be a partial third floor with a house height of 28’+/-. The footprint of the home is 886
square feet, modest in sized based on the small nature of the lot. Due to the lot size and
house size, the proposed house provides for a great opportunity to provide affordable
housing in the county. There is a sound wall along route 100 in this area to shield the
proposed house from the noise of route 100 and also provide an extra buffer to the
houses. The house will be set back roughly 75” from the exit lane.

In response to the prefile comment regarding the garage, per Article 17-6-604(e),
it is required to have one additional space than the two required when on-street parking is
not provided. There is no street parking available for this site, so the integrated garage
allows for an additional parking space.

In response to the I&P Engineering prefile comments:
1. A scale has been added to the site plans
2. The road segment and alley have been labeled.



The LOD is shown and its size noted in the general notes.
The width of the driveway is labeled.

The fence has been labeled.

Noted. This does not apply to existing platted lots.

kW

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(a)

We believe the granting of this variance is warranted because of the unique
physical conditions of the lots. Specifically, the lots are undersized for their zoning
designation at 3,337 square feet, well under the 7,000 square foot requirements of the
bulk regulations. In addition, Lots 7-8 are undersized in width at only 40’ at their widest
and all the way down to 10.03” at their narrowest, well under the 60’ requirement in the
bulk regulations. These lots were platted well before bulk regulations and further
hindered by the construction of Route 100 necessitating a 35’ setback while also leaving
behind uniquely shaped and undersized lots.

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(¢c)

We believe the granting of these variances are warranted because the requested
variance is the minimal necessary to afford relief based upon the size of the lot and the
unique physical conditions. Due to the building restriction lines of the bulk regulations,
there is no buildable area on the lots without the approval of a variance. The proposed
house is modest in size where the foundation will be 47° from the accessible right of way
allowing for off street parking and not hindering neighbor’s streetscape. The granting of
this variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood as the proposed house will
have a typical 2-story elevation from the road and is typical of RS development. This
variance will not impair the appropriate use or development of the surrounding property
as it will not deny access or the possibility to build on neighboring lots and the proposed
house will not affect the street view of any other properties. The granting of this variance
will not be detrimental to the welfare of the public. In addition, stormwater management
will be provided with the new home

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to
contact me at your convenience.

Thank you,

%9 Werner

Michael J. Werner, P.E.
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attached Exhibit “A”
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, the said party of the first part has set his hand and seal the
day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

CaCn

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL (or City of Baltimore)

E. Demyan

I hereby certify that on the 14th day of March, 2024, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public
of the State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared John E. Demyan,
known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and made oath in due form of law that the matters and facts set forth herein are true.
In witness thereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal. ““"“" "

(/)
W OoREW %,
Sy £ % 0%

: . - < 6“00 -
Signature of notary public =2 S @0749 XY Te
SR “ 2ot
Notary Public _ % » 32 Q’BL\O ‘o"i,-' S §
My Commission Expires: (-2 25 9“904;;';0,, 1 10'.‘;.:'\.\~$
'l o \‘
g CEL GO

(/) W
I CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AN'A‘P[’ORNEY OR UNDER
THE SUPERVISION OF AN ATTORNEY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE BEFORE THE COURT
OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND.

2y

ANDREW COOCH, ATTORNEY
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Exhibit A

Legal Description

Parcel 1: Tax ID 03-362-07827800

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 38 thru and including Lot 43, Section PP,
“GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel
County in Plat Book 16, folio 19; SAVING AND EXCEPTING those parts of Lots 38 thru and
including Lot 43, Section PP, “GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS” which, by Inquisition made and
taken at Bar in the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County (Law No. B-1242) dated January 4,
1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber LNP 1825, folio
565. became vested in the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Roads Commission (See
S.R.C. Plat No. 30529.) and those parts of Lots 38 thru and including Lot 43, Section PP,
“GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS” which, by Deed dated May 20, 1992, and recorded among the
aforesaid Land Records in Liber MMR 5633, folio 874, were granted and conveyed by John E.
Demyan unto the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Highway Administration of the
Department of Transportation. (See S.H.A. Plat 50607.)

A_CE59_40959. Date available 06/25/2024. Printed 07/10/2025.

Premises Address being known as Broad Avenue, Glen Burnie MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated July 30, 1946, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on December 30, 1946, in Liber 375, in Folio
259, was granted and conveyed by County Commissioners of Anne Arundel County unto John
Demyan, Jr.

Being also the same property which by deed of even date, and recorded among the Land Records
of Anne Arundel County, Maryland immediately prior hereto was granted and conveyed by John
E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of John Demyan Jr unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 2: Tax ID 03-362-90079492

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot 13, Section UU, “GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS”,
which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 16, folio
19; SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that part of Lot 13, Section UU which, by Inquisition made
and taken at Bar in the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County (Law No.B-1242) dated January
4, 1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber LNP 1825,
folio 565, became vested in the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Roads Commission
(See S.R.C. Plat 30528) and that part of Lot 13, Section UU, “GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS”
which, by Deed dated May 20, 1992 and recorded among the aforesaid Land records in Liber
MMR 5633, folio 874, was granted by John E. Demyan unto the State of Maryland, to the use of
the State Highway Administration of the Department of Transportation. (See S.H.A. Plat 50606.)

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SAP 40517, p. 0397, MS
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Premises Address being known as Broad Ave, Glen Burnie MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated October 14, 1991, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on December 19, 1991, in Liber 5481, in
Folio 97, was granted and conveyed by John E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate
of John Demyan, Jr, deceased unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 3: Tax ID 03-362-07825700

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 29 thru and including Lot 32, Section UU,
“GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel
County in Plat Book 16, folio 19; SAVING AND EXCEPTING those parts of Lots 29 thru and
including Lot 32, Section UU, “GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS” which, by Inquisition dated January
4, 1965 and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber LNP 1825.
folio 565. became vested in the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Roads Commission
(See S.R.C. Plat 30528 ) and those parts of Lots 29 thru 32, Section UU, “GLEN BURNIE
HEIGHTS” which, by Deed dated May 20, 1992 and recorded among the Land Records of Anne
Arundel County in Liber MMR 5633, folio 874, were granted and conveyed by John E. Demyan
unto the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Highway Administration of the Department of
Transportation (See S.H.A. Plat 50606).

A_CES59_40959. Date available 06/25/2024. Printed 07/10/2025.

Premises Address being known as Old Stage Road, Glen Burnie MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated February 17, 1953, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on February 18, 1953, in Liber 738, in Folio
400, was granted and conveyed by James W. Bullock and Alma Ruth Bullock unto John
Demyan, Jr. and Florence V. Demyan as t/e; Florence V. Demyan having predeceased John
Demyan Jr., vesting interest solely under the remaining tenant by entirety.

Being also the same property which by deed of even date, and recorded among the Land Records
of Anne Arundel County, Maryland immediately prior hereto was granted and conveyed by John
E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of John Demyan Jr unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 4: Tax ID 03-362-07827911

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 41 and 43, Section NN, “GLEN BURNIE
HEIGHTS”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Book 16. folio 19.

Premises Address being known as Rose Avenue, Glen Burnie MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated June 26, 2003, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on June 30, 2003, in Liber 13279, in Folio

NNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SAP 40517, p. 0398, MS
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789, was granted and conveyed by John E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of
John Demyan, Jr unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 5;: Tax ID 03-362-07823350

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 1, 2 and 3, Section TT, “GLEN BURNIE
HEIGHTS”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Book 16, folio 19; SAVING AND EXCEPTING 0.146 Acres +/- as described by metes and
bounds in that certain Deed of Exchange by and between Anne Arundel County, Maryland and
John Demyan, Jr. dated January 25 1972 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in
Liber MSH 2473, folio 636, as shown on the Plat attached thereto, recorded in Liber MSH 2473.
folio 641.

Premises Address being known as Baltimore Annapolis Blvd., Glen Burnie MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated June 23, 2004, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on July 8, 2004, in Liber 15076, in Folio 44,
was granted and conveyed by John E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of John
Demyan Jr unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 6: Tax ID 03-362-07828300

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 7 and 8. Section UU. “GLEN BURNIE
HEIGHTS?”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat
Book 16. folio 19: SAVING AND EXCEPTING parts of Lots 7 and 8, Section UU, “GLEN
BURNIE HEIGHTS” which, by Deed dated May 20, 1992 and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Records in Liber MMR 5633. folio 874 were granted and conveyed by John E. Demyan
unto the State of Maryland, to the use of the State Highway Administration of the Department of
Transportation. (See S. H. A. Plat 50606.)

Premises Address being known as Thelma Avenue, Glen Burnie, MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated July 30, 1946, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on December 30, 1946, in Liber 375, in Folio
259, was granted and conveyed by County Commissioners of Anne Arundel County unto John
Demyan, Jr.

Being also the same property which by deed of even date, and recorded among the Land Records
of Anne Arundel County, Maryland immediately prior hereto was granted and conveyed by John
E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of John Demyan Jr unto John E. Demyan.

Parcel 7: Tax ID 03-362-90079554
BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 14 thru and including Lot 28, Section UU,

“GLEN BURNIE HEIGHTS”, which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel
County in Plat Book 16, folio 19; SAVING AND EXCEPTING that part of Lots 14 thru and
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including Lot 28, Section UU which, by Deed dated October 14, 1991 and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber MMR 5481, folio 097 was granted and
conveyed to John E. Demyan, individually, and which was subsequently granted and conveyed
by Deed dated May 20, 1992 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber MMR
5633. folio 874 by said John E. Demyan, individually unto the State of Maryland, to the use of
the State Highway Administration of the Department of Transportation. (See S.H.A. Plat 50606.)

Premises Address being known as Thelma Avenue, Glen Burnie, MD 21061.

Being part of the same property which by deed dated July 30, 1946, and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on December 27, 1946, in Liber JHH 375, in
Folio 259, was granted and conveyed by County Commissioners of Anne Arundel County, C.
Albert Hodges, Late Treasurer of Anne Arundel County, Joseph H. Pepper, Late Treasurer of
Anne Arundel County, and Whomas W. Davis, Treasurer of Anne Arundel County unto John
Demyan, Jr.

Being also the same property which by deed of even date, and recorded among the Land Records
of Anne Arundel County, Maryland immediately prior hereto was granted and conveyed by John
E. Demyan, Personal Representative of the Estate of John Demyan Jr unto John E. Demyan.
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MARYLAND  certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
FORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of 2024
WH-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption in ownership of real property is presented for recordation.
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax- The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification
provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal
when a deed or other instrument that effects a change residence.

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor John E. Demyan

2. Description of Property (Street address. If no address is available, include county, district, subdistrict and lot numbers).

Broad Avenue, Glen Burnie, MD 21061

3. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status As of the date this form is signed, I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations
(COMAR)03.04.12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this
document on Transferor’s behalf.

RN

Principal Residence Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal
residence as defined in IRC 121 (principal residence for 2 (two) of the last 5 (five) years) and is
currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Indivi | Transferors

— ~_'L John E. Demyan 3//1 ‘}'égﬁw’
¢ Jrmaan,
%

Siinature
3b. Entity Transferors
Wwitness/Attest Name of Entity
By
Name **Date
Title

** Form must be dated to be valid.

Note: Form is only valid if it was executed on the date the Property was transferred and is properly recorded with the Clerk of the
Court.

To the Clerk of the Court: Only an un-altered Form WH-AR should be considered a valid certification for purposes of Section 10-912.
01/22
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

O Baltimore City
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Department of

d County' Anne Arundel

Assessments and Taxation, and Counly Finance Office Only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

]
3
2
rY
}
o
1 Type(s) ([] Check Box if addendum Intake Form is Attached.) §
of Instruments | X | Deed Mortgage || Other | | Other g
Deed of Trust Lease p4
2 |Conveyance Type | | Improved Sale || Unimproved Sale [ | Multiple Accounts | | Not an Arms- g
Check Box Arms-Length /1] Arms-Length {2/ Arms-Length 3] Length Sale {9/ g
3 | Tax Exemptions Recordation §
(if applicable) State Transfer %
Cite or Explain Authority County Transfer g
4 Consideration Amount Finance Office Use Only
Purchase Price/Consid $ 15.000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
¢ A N Any New Mortgage s Transfer Tax Consideration $
ons::?rratlon Balance of Existing Mortgage $ X( )% =13
an ?x Other: $ Less Exemption Amount - 13
Calculations Total Transfer Tax =13
Other: s Recordation Tax Consideration 3
X( Jper$s00 = [ §
Full Cash Value: $ TOTAL DUE $
i] Amount of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 Agent:
Recording Charge $ $
Surcharge $ $ Tax Bill:
State Recordation Tax 3 3
Fees
State Transfer Tax s $ C.B. Credit:
County Transfer Tax s $
Other $ $ Ag. Tax/Other:
Other 3 3
6 D ioti f District Property Tax 1D No. (1) Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No. Var. LOG
escription o
Pro pe 3.362-07827800 Lie
perty Subdivision Name Lot (3a) Block (3b) [ Sect/AR (3c) Plat Ref. SqFt/Acreage (4)

SDAT requires

Glen Bumie Heights

submission of all
applicable information.

Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)

characters will be

Other Property Identifiers (if applicable)

A maximum of 40 Broad Avenue, Rose Avenue, Thelma Avenue, Glen Bumie, MD

Water Meter Account No.

indexed in accordance

03-362-90079492 & 078225700, 07827911, 07823350, 07828300, 90079554

R

iall or Non-Resid

with the priority cited in

il ] l Fee Simple! | or Ground Rent; |Amount:

Real Property Article

Partial Conveyance? " [Ves | INo l Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred:

Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).

If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:

| 7 ]

Doc. 1 — Grantor(s) Name(s)

Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)

John E. Demyan

Transferred
From
Doc. | — Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 — Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
8 I Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
Transferred Chessie Homes, LLC
To

New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address

P.O. Box 447

Pasadena, MD 21122

Doc. 1 — Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be lndexed (Optional)

Other Names
to Be Indexed

10 | Contact/Mail

Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person

Information

Name: Cathy

Firm  Progressive Title Corporation

Address: 1460 Ritchie Highway, Suite 212

Arnold, MD 21012

Phone: (410 ) 974-1900

O  Return to Contact Person
O  Hold for Pickup

O Return Address Provided

]

IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER

Pink - Office of Finance

Goldenrod - Preparer

Yes / No  Will the property being conveyed be the grantee’s principal residence?
Assessment Yes No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
Information
_I Yes MNO Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
s A 1t Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line
= Terminal Verification . Agricultural Verification . Whole . Part _Tran. Process Verification
% Transfer Number Date Received: Deed Reference: Assigned Property No.:
; Year 20 20 Geo. Map Sub Block
S Land Zoning Grid Plat Lot
3 Buildings Use Parcel Section Occ. Cd.
5 Total Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd.
i;’ REMARKS:
e
@
v
Q
[+4
8
©
s .
7]
T —y————
Distribution: White - Clerk’s Office Canary - SDAT AOC-CC-300 (5/2007)
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MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager i
Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: July 25, 2025
RE: Chessie Homes, LLC
7569 Old Stage Road

Glen Burnie, MD 21061
NUMBER:  2025-0143-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling and
associated facilities with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request. The property is served by
public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above-referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ect Sterling Seay



2025-0143-V (7569 Old Stage Road) Comment Letter

1. There are two rear property lines shown on the plan. One property line is gray and follows the
rear property lines of Lots 9-12 and has an existing fence running along it. A second heavy black
property line is shown halfway across the private 12' alley's right-of-way. Lots 9-12 and 64's
property lines bordering the private 12' alley are not shown extending the 6 feet into the alley.
The actual property line must be determined in order to request a variance to its setback. Show
the one correct property line.

2. Note there is a required 455-foot setback from the site’s property line to the edge of mainline
pavement of MD-100.
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2025-0143-V

Cancel Help

Task Details MDOT MAA
Assigned Date
07/21/2025

Assigned to

Shawn Ames

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments
Action By

Shawn Ames
Comments

Task Assign Submit

Due Date

08/11/2025

Assigned to Department
MDOT MAA

Status Date

07/25/2025

Overtime

No

Start Time

Property is within BWI 4-mile radius. Applicant must file for an Airport Zoning
Permit with the Maryland Aviation Administration Office of Planning and
Environmental Services in accordance with Code of Maryland (COMAR)

11.03.06.03A.

Application is available on Maryland Aviation Administration Website.

End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

AllACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Hours Spent
0.0
Action by Department
MDOT MAA
Est. Completion Date
Display E-mail Address in ACA

Display Comment in ACA

Expiration Date
Reviewer Phone Number

Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Email
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m


javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)

Map Title

Legend

Foundation
Addressing
o
o

Parcels

D

Parcels - Annapolis City

&

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. none
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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